
 

NORTH HERTFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
5 September 2025 Our Ref Cabinet Panel on the Environment 17 

September 2025 
 Contact. Committee Services 
 Direct Dial. (01462) 474655 
 Email. committee.services@north-herts.gov.uk 
 
 
To: Members of the Committee: Councillors Amy Allen (Chair),   (Vice-Chair),  Emma Fernandes, 

Joe Graziano, Dominic Griffiths, Caroline McDonnell, Lisa Nash and Claire Strong 
 
       Substitutes: Councillors Sam Collins, Mick Debenham, Paul Ward, Claire Winchester, 
Donna Wright and Daniel Wright-Mason   
 
 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN OF A  

 

MEETING OF THE CABINET PANEL ON THE ENVIRONMENT 
 

to be held in the  
 

VIRTUAL VIA ZOOM 
 

On 
 

WEDNESDAY, 17TH SEPTEMBER, 2025 AT 7.30 PM  

 
 

 
 

Yours sincerely, 
 
 
Isabelle Alajooz 
Director – Governance 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:committee.services@north-herts.gov.uk


 

 
 

**MEMBERS PLEASE ENSURE THAT YOU DOWNLOAD ALL  
AGENDAS AND REPORTS VIA THE MOD.GOV APPLICATION 

ON YOUR TABLET BEFORE ATTENDING THE MEETING** 
 
 

Agenda 
Part l 

 
Item  Page 

 
1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Members are required to notify any substitutions by midday on the day of the 
meeting. 
 
Late substitutions will not be accepted and Members attending as a substitute 
without having given the due notice will not be able to take part in the 
meeting. 

 

   
2.   MINUTES - 2 APRIL 2025 

To take as read and approve as a true record the minutes of the meeting of 
the Committee held on the 2 April 2025. 

(Pages 5 
- 14) 

   
3.   CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

Climate Emergency  
 
The Council has declared a climate emergency and is committed to achieving 
a target of zero carbon emissions by 2030 and helping local people and 
businesses to reduce their own carbon emissions. 
 
A Cabinet Panel on the Environment has been established to engage with 
local people on matters relating to the climate emergency and advise the 
council on how to achieve these climate change objectives.  
[...]
e meeting for the duration of the item. Members 
declaring a Declarable Interest, wishing to exercise a ‘Councillor Speaking 
Right’, must declare this at the same time as the interest, move to the public 
area before speaking to the item and then must leave the room before the 
debate and vote. 

   
4.   NOTIFICATION OF OTHER BUSINESS 

Members should notify the Chair of other business which they wish to be 
discussed at the end of either Part I or Part II business set out in the agenda. 
They must state the circumstances which they consider justify the business 
being considered as a matter of urgency. 
 
The Chair will decide whether any item(s) raised will be considered. 

 

   
5.   COUNCIL ACTIVITY UPDATE AND ACTION TRACKER 

INFORMATION NOTE OF THE POLICY & STRATEGY TEAM LEADER 
 
The information note highlights the topic for this Panel meeting as well as a 
Council Activity Update, and Action Tracker Review (at Appendix A) for the 
Cabinet Panel on the Environment. 

(Pages 
15 - 22) 

   
6.   PRESENTATION FROM LETCHWORTH HERITAGE FOUNDATION 

A presentation from Letchworth Heritage Foundation on their design 
principles and sustainability. 

 

   
7.   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

To receive petitions, comments and questions from the public. 
 

   
8.   SUGGESTED AGENDA ITEMS FOR FUTURE MEETINGS 

The Chair to lead a discussion regarding possible agenda items for future 
meetings. 

 

   
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



NORTH HERTFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

CABINET PANEL ON THE ENVIRONMENT 
 

MEETING HELD IN THE VIRTUAL VIA ZOOM  
ON WEDNESDAY, 2ND APRIL, 2025 AT 7.30 PM 

 

MINUTES 
 
Present:  Councillors: Amy Allen (Chair), Mick Debenham, Tina Bhartwas, 

Joe Graziano, Dominic Griffiths, Bryony May, Caroline McDonnell and 
Claire Strong.  

 
In Attendance: Reuben Ayavoo (Policy & Community Manager), Georgina Chapman 

(Policy & Strategy Team Leader), Robert Filby (Trainee Committee, 
Member and Scrutiny Officer), Ellie Hollingsworth (Policy & Strategy 
Officer), James Lees (Climate Change and Sustainability Project 
Manager) and James Lovegrove (Committee, Member and Scrutiny 
Manager). 

 
Also Present: At the commencement of the meeting approximately 7 members of the 

public, including registered speakers.  
 
Councillor Daniel Allen was also present.  

 
 

8 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Audio recording – 3 minutes 25 seconds 
 
No apologies for absence were received from Members.   
 

9 MINUTES -  22 JANUARY 2025  
 
Audio Recording – 3 minutes 43 seconds 
 
Councillor Amy Allen, as Chair, proposed and Councillor Claire Strong seconded and, it was: 
 
RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the Meeting of the Committee held on 22 January 2025 be 
approved as a true record of the proceedings and be signed by the Chair. 
 

10 CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
Audio recording – 4 minutes 3 seconds 
 
(1) The Chair advised that, in accordance with Council Policy, the meeting would be recorded.  
 
(2) The Chair drew attention to the item on the agenda front pages regarding Declarations of 

Interest and reminded Members that, in line with the Code of Conduct, any Declarations of 
Interest needed to be declared immediately prior to the item in question.  

 
(3) The Chair reminded Members that the Council had declared both a Climate Emergency 

and an Ecological Emergency. These are serious decisions, and mean that, as this was an 
emergency, all of us, Officers and Members had that in mind as we carried out our various 
roles and tasks for the benefit of our District. 

 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



Wednesday, 2nd April, 2025  

(4) The Chair informed Members that following a delegated decision taken on Friday 21 
March 2025, Councillor Caroline McDonnell had replaced Councillor Lisa Nash as a 
Committee Member on the Cabinet Panel on the Environment until the end of the Civic 
Year. 

 
11 NOTIFICATION OF OTHER BUSINESS  

 
Audio recording – 4 minutes 56 seconds 
 
There was no other business notified. 
 

N
[...]
air advised that there was no specific participation from members of the public at this 
meeting, but that public participants had been included as part of discussions on Agenda 
Items 5 and 6.  
 
 
The meeting closed at 9.22 pm 

 
Chair 

 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



 

CABINET PANEL ON THE ENVIRONMENT 
17th September 2025 

 

*PART 1 – PUBLIC DOCUMENT 
 

 

TITLE OF INFORMATION NOTE: Council Activity Update and Action Tracker 
 

EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR: Environment 
 

PRIORITY: SUSTAINABILITY  
 

1. SUMMARY 
 
Panel Overview 2025/26 
 

1.1 This note highlights the topic for this Panel meeting as well as a Council Activity 
Update, and Action Tracker Review (at Appendix A) for the Cabinet Panel on the 
Environment. 

 
1.2 The Cabinet Panel aims to select topics which will enable open discussion that may 

lead to recommendations to Cabinet from the relevant Executive Members or Director, 
regarding actions that they believe the Council should be taking to address climate and 
environmental issues.  
 

Panel Meeting: 17th September 2025 
 

1.3 This Panel meeting will include an update on council activity pertaining to sustainability, 
review of the action tracker, and receive a presentation from the Letchworth Heritage 
Foundation on their design principles and sustainability. 

 
2. STEPS TO DATE 
 
2.1 Cabinet approved the establishment of the Cabinet Panel for the Environment at the 

27th June 2019 meeting. The amended terms of reference were tabled for the Full 
Council meeting on the 4th June1. The Constitutional Amendment Report of the 18th 
April 20232 recommended that this Panel be the only remaining panel going forward. 

 
2.2 By way of update to the Panel, we have been involved in the following work:  

 
2.3 Contributions to the Hertfordshire Climate Change and Sustainability Partnership 

(HCCSP) 
 

2.4 The third round of Solar Together has closed. Over 650 residents have registered and 
113 have accepted offers for S
[...]
arbonise 

Letchworth regarding retrofitting and 

Supplementary Planning Guidance; 

ascertain whether NHC can help 

progress action; ascertain NHC 

plans for SPDs and design guidance 

and communicate these to the 

group.  

To help Decarbonise 
Letchworth progress 
retrofit in Letchworth 
Garden City.  

Policy & 
Strategy Team 
Leader 
 
 

 

To be 
completed 
by 1st May 
2025.  

Communica
tion to 
Decarbonis
e 
Letchworth.  

Ongoing – 
Letchworth 
Heritage 
Foundation 
invited to the 
Environment 
Panel and 
Letchworth 
Forum meetings 
to present on this. 

       

       

      
 
 
 
  

 

P
age 20

https://www.north-herts.gov.uk/solar-together


3 
 

Action 
Number 

Action 
 

Objective  Team/Individual 
Responsible  

Timeframe  Measurable  Status 

      
 
 

 

 

P
age 21



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES - 2 APRIL 2025
	5 COUNCIL ACTIVITY UPDATE AND ACTION TRACKER
	Appendix A – Work Programme and Action Tracker 2025/26




Minutes of the meeting


NORTH HERTFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

CABINET PANEL ON THE ENVIRONMENT 
 

MEETING HELD IN THE VIRTUAL VIA ZOOM  
ON WEDNESDAY, 17TH SEPTEMBER, 2025 AT 7.30 PM 

 

MINUTES 
 
Present:  Councillors: Amy Allen (Chair),   Joe Graziano and Caroline McDonnell.  

 
In Attendance: Amy Cantrill (Trainee Committee, Member and Scrutiny Officer) and 

Faith Churchill (Democratic Services Apprentice). 
 
Also Present: There were no members of the public present for the duration of the 

meeting.  
 
 

1 CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
Audio recording – 1 minute 29 seconds 
 
Having opened the meeting, the Chair advised that due to unforeseen circumstances, the 
presenter of Agenda Item 6 was unable to attend the meeting.  This being the substantial item 
of business, and there being no other items of business requiring urgent consideration, all 
items would be deferred to the next scheduled meeting. 
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were no apologies received as all items were deferred to the next meeting.   
 

3 MINUTES - 2 APRIL 2025  
 
The minutes from 2 April 2025 were not considered as all items were deferred to the next 
meeting.   
 

4 NOTIFICATION OF OTHER BUSINESS  
 
No other business was considered as all items were deferred to the next meeting.   
 

5 COUNCIL ACTIVITY UPDATE AND ACTION TRACKER  
 
This item of business was not considered as all items were deferred to the next meeting.   
 

6 PRESENTATION FROM LETCHWORTH HERITAGE FOUNDATION  
 
This item of business was not presented as all items were deferred to the next meeting.   
 

7 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
There was no public participation as all items were deferred to the next meeting.   
 

8 SUGGESTED AGENDA ITEMS FOR FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
This item of business was not considered as all items were deferred to the next meeting.   
 
 



Wednesday, 17th September, 2025  

The meeting closed at 7.32 pm 
 

Chair 
 


